

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Chapter 324.

An Act to empower the Portland Elevator Company to lay a railroad track, lease its franchise, and other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. In addition to the powers conferred upon the Portland Elevator Company by its organization, said company is hereby authorized to lay and maintain over its own premises such track or tracks as may be necessary to connect its elevator and storehouses with the tracks used by the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, for the purposes of storing and shipping grain, and said Portland Elevator Company is further authorized and empowered to give, and the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada to receive, a lease of the franchises, elevator, power house, storehouses, railroad tracks, of said Portland Elevator Company, and all other property connected therewith upon such terms, conditions, agreements and rentals as the Portland Elevator Company and the Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada shall agree upon. The coupon bonds of said Portland Elevator Company, dated January one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety- seven, to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars, the indenture of trust and mortgage securing the payment of the same and the agreements, conveyances and acts of said company connected with the issue thereof are hereby authorized and made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1897.

Additional powers conferred on company.